construction cost and a 20 percent lower traffic volume would cause the EIRR of the subproject
to drop below the minimum required rate of 12 percent. Alternative B is more sensitive to
unfavorable changes to key parameters. It would not be feasible if traffic volumes would be
lower than expected, or at combinations of reduced traffic volumes and increased construction
cost of 10 percent or more. For three reasons, it was considered highly unlikely that the
economic costs of the subproject would outweigh the economic benefits:

 the estimated cost of the preferred design option (DBST) included a substantial allowance
for physical contingencies (10 percent of the engineer’s base cost) and price
contingencies (20 percent of the base cost including physical contingencies);

 the estimation of “base case” economic benefits was based on conservative increases in
traffic volumes; and

 the EIRRs do not capture the potentially substantial second-order benefits arising from
reductions in local price levels that the subproject is likely to cause.

18

Table 3: Sensitivity of Subproject EIRR to Unfavorable Changes in Key Parameters

Case
Change from

Base Case

EIRR (%)*

Alternative A
(DBST)

Alternative B
(AC)

Base case – 17.6 14.5

Unfavorable Changes

Construction cost +10% 16.4 13.4

Construction cost +20% 15.4 12.5

Traffic volume -10% 14.9 12.2

Traffic volume -20% 12.2 9.7

Construction cost and traffic volume +/-10% 13.8 11.3

Construction cost and traffic volume +/-20% 10.4 8.2
Source: UNRA estimates
* Areas shaded in grey indicate EIRRs below the minimum required value of 12 percent.

60. No ex ante economic analysis was conducted for Component 2. However, the types of
infrastructure sub-projects – roads and economic infrastructure – were selected based on four
prioritization principles: (i) consistency with local government development priorities;
(ii)  supportive of employment creation; (iii) complementarity with other project components;
and (iv) complementarity with projects financed from other sources. In addition, investments in
roads focus on resolving bottlenecks due to its higher economic benefits and limited maintenance

[…]

alternative was selected by the Government of Uganda as the preferred design option.

91

10. Sensitivity analysis. Sensitivity tests were conducted to assess the impact of unfavorable
changes to key parameters on the economic feasibility of the subproject. The following changes
were considered:

 lower than expected traffic volumes,
 higher than expected investment costs, and
 combinations of the above.

As shown in Table 3A-3 below, Alternative A would remain economically feasible with 20
percent higher investment costs, 20 lower traffic volumes, and a combination of a 10 percent
higher investment cost and a 10 percent lower traffic volume. Only a worst-case scenario with a
20 percent higher investment cost and a 20 percent lower traffic volume would cause the EIRR
of the subproject to drop below the minimum required rate of 12 percent. Alternative B is more
sensitive to unfavorable changes to key parameters. It would not be feasible if traffic volumes
would be lower than expected, or at combinations of reduced traffic volumes and increased
investment cost of 10 percent or more.

Table 3A-3: Sensitivity of Subproject EIRR to Unfavorable Changes in Key Parameters

Case
EIRR (%)*

Alternative A
(DBST)

Alternative B
(AC)

Base case 17.9 15.1

Investment cost +10% 16.7 14.0

Investment cost +20% 15.7 13.1

Traffic volume -10% 15.2 12.5

Traffic volume -20% 12.4 9.9

Investment cost +10% and traffic volume -10% 14.2 11.5

Investment cost +20% and traffic volume -20% 10.7 8.3
Source: UNRA estimates (December 2013)
* Areas shaded in grey indicate EIRRs below the minimum required value of 12 percent.

11. Robustness of subproject feasibility. As shown in Table 3A-3, the EIRR of the selected
alternative (DBST) will only remain below the threshold value of 12 percent in case of highly
unfavorable changes to both the project investment cost and traffic volume. It was considered
highly unlikely that such a scenario would materialize for the following reasons (other than the
substantial margin between base case EIRR and minimum required EIRR):

 the estimated cost of the preferred design option (DBST) included a substantial allowance